Czech Technical University in Prague
Faculty of Transportation Sciences
Department of Air Transport
Magazine of Aviation Development
6(2):6-9, 2018, ISSN: 1805-7578
DOI: 10.14311/MAD.2018.02.01
Broadcasting Monitoring of
SSR Transponders in Real

rate of reconstruction depending on distance of aircraft from
receivers. Table 3 shows percentage success of reconstruc-
tion for each Type Code in one minute period. 100% value
of reconstructed messages with Type code between 9-18 on
flight 45201C indicates that 120 out of 120 DF 17 messages
with Type Code 9-18 per one minute were successfully recon-
structed. Dependence of successful reconstruction on distance
7
V. Vojtěch, S. Pleninger Broadcasting Monitoring of SSR Transponders in Real Space
Table 3. Success rate of DF 17 messages reconstruction for
low density traffic, source: author
Type Code Success rate of DF 17 messages reconstruction
45201C 48455F 484371 44D074 3C4588 47A41B 3C4981
1-4 100,0 % 83,3 % 41,7 % 83,3 % 33,3 % 33,3 % 83,3 %
9-18 100,0 % 89,2 % 33,3 % 95,8 % 30,0 % 27,5 % 83,3 %
19 96,7 % 86,7 % 37,5 % 92,5 % 29,2 % 16,7 % 80,0 %
Average 98,9 % 86,4 % 37,5 % 90,6 % 30,8 % 28,3 % 82,2 %
of aircraft from receivers in low density traffic is represent by
trend curve on Figure 1.
Figure 1. Dependence of reconstruction on distance of
aircraft from receivers in low density traffic, source: author
Distance between aircraft and receiver at the moment
of first DF17 position message received from the aircraft is
shown on the axis X.
Four ADS-B receivers were used for the reconstruction.
First receiver named Horská has with only 26,9 % of messages
received on average the worst success rate. The success rate
is calculated as ratio between number of messages received
by receiver Horská and number of all reconstructed messages
after fusion of data from four used receivers. Second receiver
Pankrác has success rate of receiving 32,8 %. Third receiver
Letňany has success rate of receiving 59,9 %. Receiver Stra-
hov has the best success rate of all receivers used with 71,0 %
of successfully received messages.
Receiver Letňany has the lowest bounce rate with 0,7 % of
bounced messages from all messages received by mentioned
receiver. Receiver Strahov has the highest bounce rate (the
worst result) with 4,2 % bounced messages from all messages
received by receiver Strahov.
3.2 Method succes rate evaluation for high density
traffic
To evaluate the method in high density traffic, were used data
received by ADS-B receivers from 6:40 am. Seven flights in
different distances from receiver system were chosen for high
density traffic. The percentage of success of reconstruction
for each Type Code in one-minute period is shown in Table
4. Dependence of successful reconstruction on distance of
aircraft from receivers in high density traffic is presented in
Figure 2.
Table 4. Success rate of DF 17 messages reconstruction for
high density traffic, source: author
Type Code Success rate of DF 17 messages reconstruction
02A1AF 45AA84 49D095 42491F 4BCDD2 7380AA 3C6488
1-4 58,3 % 50,0 % 91,7 % 83,3 % 75,0 % 91,7 % 83,3 %
9-18 73,3 % 55,0 % 93,3 % 78,3 % 61,7 % 90,0 % 80,8 %
19 60,0 % 59,2 % 92,5 % 77,5 % 56,7 % 93,3 % 80,8 %
Average 63,9 % 54,7 % 92,5 % 79,7 % 64,4 % 91,7 % 81,7 %
Figure 2. Dependence of reconstruction on distance of